- Twenty (20) percent of the total development shall remain as open space. 

c) Parking & Circulation 

i. Parking shall be limited to fifty-four (54) spaces per development. Multi-family 

dwellings such as apartments, duplexes, and townhouses will be limited to a 

maximum of one hundred and thirty-five (135) spaces per development. 

Developments that exceed the maximum parking restrictions shall reduce the 

size of the development to meet the parking standards. (Maximum occupant 

load according to the NC Building Code will be used to determine the building

[...]

d) Compatible with neighborhood; 

e) Off-street parking at one (1) per guest room and one (1) for owner/manager; 

f) Meet all applicable local and State health and building code requirements. 

3.0   Cabinet/woodworking shops: 

a) Building does not exceed one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet. 

b) Minimum lot size: Three (3) acres. 

c) Outdoor storage. Shall be enclosed by a six (6) foot high opaque fence. 

4.0    Carnivals and Fairs: 

a) Minimum Lot Area. The minimum lot size shall be three (3) acres.

[...]

interests of the Town warrant and require the removal of wireless telecommunications facilities. 

1) Wireless telecommunications facilities with a permit have been abandoned (i.e. not used as 

wireless telecommunications facilities) for a period exceeding one hundred and eighty 

(180) consecutive days or a total of three hundred and sixty-five (365) days in any two (2) year 

period, except for periods caused by force major or Acts of God, in which case, repair or removal 

shall commence within 180 days; 

2) Permitted wireless telecommunications facilities fall into such a state of disrepair that it creates a